



Original: **English**

No.: **ICC-01/04-02/06**
Date: **20 November 2019**

THE PRESIDENCY

Before: **Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji, President**
 Judge Robert Fremr, First Vice-President
 Judge Marc Perrin de Brichambaut, Second Vice-President

SITUATION IN THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR V. BOSCO NTAGANDA

Public

Decision re-composing Trial Chamber VI

To be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the *Regulations of the Court* to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda
Mr James Stewart

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Stéphane Bourgon
Mr Christopher Gosnell

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Ms Sarah Pellet
Mr Dmytro Suprun

Legal Representatives of Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

**Unrepresented Applicants
(Participation/Reparation)**

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

**The Office of Public Counsel for the
Defence**

States' Representatives

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Peter Lewis

Other

Trial Chamber VI

Victims and Witness Unit

Mr Nigel Verrill

Trust Fund for Victims

Mr Pieter de Baan

**Victims Participation and Reparations
Section**

Mr Philipp Ambach

THE PRESIDENCY of the International Criminal Court (‘Court’);

NOTING that the regular mandate of Judge Kuniko Ozaki came to an end on 10 March 2018 and that she remained in office pursuant to article 36(10) of the Statute to complete the case of *The Prosecutor v. Bosco Ntaganda*;

NOTING the Presidency’s decision of 21 January 2019 granting Judge Ozaki’s request of 7 January 2019¹ to change her status to that of a non-full-time judge within the meaning of article 35(3) of the Statute to complete the judgment and sentencing decisions in the *The Prosecutor v. Bosco Ntaganda* case;²

NOTING that Trial Chamber VI rendered its judgment pursuant to article 74 on 8 July 2019³ and its decision pursuant to article 76 of the Rome Statute on 7 November 2019,⁴ and that, as a consequence, the term of office of Judge Ozaki effectively ended on that date;

RECALLING article 39(1) of the Rome Statute pursuant to which the Presidency is the organ responsible for assigning judges to divisions and composing Chambers, and article 39(2)(b)(ii) according to which the functions of the Trial Chamber shall be carried out by three judges of the Trial Division;

NOTING the Presidency’s previous decision assigning judges to divisions and recomposing Chambers;⁵

CONSIDERING the current and anticipated workload of the Court and its judges;

HEREBY DECIDES that Trial Chamber VI shall, henceforth, be composed as follows:

Judge Robert Fremr

Judge Olga Herrera Carbuccion

Judge Chang-ho Chung

¹ 2019/PRES/00003-01.

² 2019/PRES/00003-02.

³ Judgement, 8 July 2019, ICC-01/04-02/06-2359.

⁴ Sentencing Judgment, 7 November 2019, ICC-01/04-02/06-2442.

⁵ Decision assigning judges to divisions and recomposing Chambers, 16 March 2018, ICC-01/04-745.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Chile Eboe-Osuji
President

Dated this 20 November 2019

At The Hague, The Netherlands